UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recoruing Return To;
RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Atm: Recordiing Denartment
2305 Ridge Roag;” Suite 106
Rockwall, Texas 75087

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106
Rockwall, Texas 75087

Loan No.: 8268158
MERS No.: 100022408296815829

{Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

R

. 1125839099 Fee: $46.00
IEDL%?&#ne jene® Mooie RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/15/2011 02:48 PM Pg: 1 of &

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), effective this [s
between Ariel Mortera and Antonette Mortera

and HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.

and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

dayof July, 2011 ;
{“Borrower/Grantor™)

(".ender/Grantee”),
(“Mortgagee”),

394

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™) and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated December 19th, 2006 , granted or assigned to Mortgage Zle tronic
Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on December 22nd, 2006 , in Book/Liber

N/A , Page N/A , Instrument Ne. 0635605223

, Official Records of

Cook County, Illinois , and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by,
the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in said Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property,” located at 1907 N, 76th Avenue, Elmwood Park, Iitinois 60707

P é

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/81 (rev. 6/09))

Page 1 0f 6 S M-

i

SCYR

INTAEZ



1125839099 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 8268158

the real property described being set forth as follows:

THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 36 IN MONT CLARE HILLSIDE FIRST ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

APN: 12-36-400-034-0000

In consider-tion of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
notwithstanding anythiag to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):
g arytnag ary

1. Asof Julyast, 2011 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “New Principal Balance”Yis<U.S. $353,227.00, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender plus any interest and other siounts capitatized.

2. $70,000.00 of theWzw Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) and
1 will not pay interest or make monthly payniznts on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as te “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $283,227.00.
Interest at the rate of 3.200% will begin to accrus.on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of July 1st, 2011 and
the first new monthly payment on the Interest Ee:1mg Principal Balance will be due on August 1st, 2011. The new
Maturity Date will be January 1st, 2037. My payme 1t schedule for the medified Loan is as follows:

Years Interest Rate Interest Rate Wpithly Principal | Payment Number
Change Date | and Begins On of
Interes Payment Monthly
Amount &~ Payments
i-5 3.200% 07/01/2011 $1.355.1¢ 08/01/2011 60
6 4.200% 07/01/2016 $1,482.54 08/01/2016 12
7-26 5.200% 07/01/2017 $1,610.75 ~_08/01/2017 234
N/A N/A N/A $N/A V. N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A SN/A AN/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A §N/A N/A N/A
3. 1 agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts st} oyved under the

Note and the Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date [ sell or transfer an interest in the Treperty, (i) the
date T pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4. If 1 make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepaymeut first to
any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 6/09))

T A R A S 1 et i 2 ot S




1125839099 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 8268158

5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, inciuding without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance prersums, assessments, eSCrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower 1s obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(2) al! terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any eitange.or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewaids rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and parasiaph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Pzyment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

() all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or docum:nt {hat is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that conwins-any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower understands ana azcees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, siipalations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments undér the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, =i conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modi{i=d, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be dimiiysied or released by any provisions hereof, nor shalt
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder 21 by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property ot any Sther persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed (o -z a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be gecured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page Jof 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 6.09))

T A




1125839099 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 8268158
(c) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or

required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

v, ,j 3 / iy ’ -
/ A W{Ltﬁ’\' s (Seal)

Date . Ariel Mortera —Borrower
7/,;’ ///’ @Atﬁ( /'}u‘f\[e)_ﬂ (Seal}
Date ' Antonette Mortera —Borrower
& (Seal)

Date -Borrower
{Seal)

Date —Borrower

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Statc of  [llinois §
§
County of Cook §

Onthis 7% dayof 7ul7 L 20 , before me,
Grzegorz Mienta [name of notaryy, ¢ Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared  Ariel Mortera and Antonette Mortera

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed Zne within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose thereit. siatad.

}; - //73»«2&(

(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL ~
GRZEGORZ MIENTA {7

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS 6 (e 2 / o ]{:\
MY COMMISS:ON EXPRRES /3015 Typoor Pr T Oy tow—

P

PP AP\ A,
v N

T Notary Public, State of ’//,

My Commission Expires: 2 0020/

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 4 of 6

i roe R R 5 MRS e LS T

TSRS S

———y



1125839099 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 8268158

/ ‘/J\%/ﬂwol |

-Date

HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.

y ;)74, s

Printed/T ype@my)‘m:\r{i A\J‘P H‘ i"-ZU:M

David-Schneiter
Its: Assistant Vice Presldent

~Lender

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of New York

County of Eric y \/t
On this d y of \ L/l AA L &) ] \ , before me,

ﬁ\ D erac il 1o Jname tary], a Nbtary Pablic in and for said state, personall.y appeared
o Dav. D © ’,hﬂ_c‘, o, wE2F - HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.

, Lender,
personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therei stated.

MW i %

)’?
/
(Seal) Notary Pulic, giae /(//‘
Cualite SEIG of Now York '?:H ry Signature

;
I N nrig
My Commission Expir asgggn11 _@i | 1)0 ~ono YO sy

Type or Print Name of Notary

BARBARAM. )
VOE
No. 0:“/.059450&;:'5}?

Notary Public, State of, {‘f\\ O LAV \CE,

My Commission Expires: Hh— \ \

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page Sof 6

i B> A S T T o ST




1125839099 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 8268158

7/)Q /l&l/
ey '

-Date

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ing.

-Mortgagee
By: /) | QQ &/

David Sthgp Ye¥ =
Printed/Typed Nawti _M]IER’_%#%

Its: Assistant-Seeretary- ice President

MORTGAGEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of New York §

County of Erie
i)
—== oy Onthis %Z ; day of &1 ;L& O? Q , before me,
mﬂ §31a0 Lobian £ nange o nozary] faNot?,y Public in and for said staté personally *
. AsstsemtSeeretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Sysieris, Inc., Mortgagee, personally known to me to be
the person who executed the within insrument on behalf of said epiity, and acknowledged to me that he/ she/they
executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

* appeared pavid Schneiter, Assistant Vic Pres “dent )
BARBARAM NOELLER f ‘, ] )\ [/
O e - \V - \Ntaryf ature
P\)ﬂ\rhrm A A AAVar:
Type or Print Name of Notary
Notary Public, State of Uf\{ AN }\CJf l ;
[
My Commission Expires: N \\
Page 6 of 6

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

e ——




